ECL under IFRS 9 for investments in debt instruments (Sukuk) from
  available-for-sale to FVOCI 452 (452)
ECL under IFRS 9 for financial assets at amortised cost (placements with
  banks) -   (322)
ECL under IFRS 9 for financing receivables -   (852)
Total impact of ECL on the opening balance 452 (1,626)
Total impact on IFRS 9 application at 1 January 2018 1,122 915
Opening balance under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 908 1,474

104   WARBA BANK K.S.C.P

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Classification of financial assets on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

The following table shows reconciliation of original measurement categories and carrying value in accordance
with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets as at 1 January
2018.

Original
classifi-
cation

under IAS
39

New
classifi-
cation

under IFRS
9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS
39

KD’000

Re-
measure-

ments
ECL

KD’000

Re-
measure-

ments
Others

KD’000

New
carrying
amount

under IFRS
9

KD’000
Financial assets

Cash and balances
  with banks

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
Cost

13,201   -   -   13,201

Placements with banks
  and the CBK

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
Cost

246,484 (322)   -   246,162

Financing receivables
Loans and

receivables
Amortised

Cost
1,263,322 (852)   -   1,262,470

Investment securities –
  Sukuk  AFS FVOCI 140,140   -   -   140,140

Investment securities –
  funds and other
  securities (unquoted) AFS FVTPL

20,927   -   2,676 23,603

Investment securities –
  Unquoted equity AFS FVOCI 4,098   -   535 4,633

Investment securities –
  Quoted equity AFS FVTPL 756   -   -   756

Other assets
Loans and

receivables
Amortised

Cost
23,347   -   -   23,347

Total financial assets 1,712,275 (1,174) 3,211 1,714,312

Adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in any change in classification or measurement of financial liabilities.

   WARBA BANK K.S.C.P   105

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 as
at 31 December 2017 to the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

Impairment
allowance under

IAS 39 at 31
December 2017

KD’000
Re-measurements

KD’000

ECL under IFRS
9 at 1 January

2018
KD’000

Investment in financial instruments (Sukuk)
from available for sale to FVOCI -   452 452
Financial assets at amortised cost 20,376 1,174 21,550
Total ECL 20,376 1,626 22,002

Other amendments to IFRSs which are effective for annual accounting period starting from 1 January 2018 did
not have any material impact on the accounting policies, financial position or performance of the Group.

2.3  STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

Standards and amendments to standards issued but not effective up to the date of issuance of the Group’s
consolidated financial statements which are relevant to the Group are listed below. The Group intends to adopt
those standards when they become effective.

IFRS 16 - Leases

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ with an effective date of annual periods beginning on or after 1

[…]

The fair value of derivative financial instruments included in the financial records, together with their notional
amounts is summarised as follows:

31 December 2018
Positive

fair value
KD’000

Notional
KD’000

Profit rate swaps (held as cash flow hedge) 57 120,840
57 120,840

There were no derivative financial instruments as at 31 December 2017.

144   WARBA BANK K.S.C.P

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

25. COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

The comparative information for the year ended 31 December 2017 has been restated to reflect the change in
accounting policies from the cost model to the fair value model for investment properties. Management takes
the view that this policy provides reliable and more relevant information as fair value give users of the financial
statements more useful information than cost model. The policy has been applied retrospectively.

The following adjustments have been made to the comparative financial information retrospectively in
accordance with IAS 8 “Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors” and the impact on the
consolidated financial statements of prior years is as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position

As previously
reported
KD’000

Restated
KD’000

Effect of
change
KD’000

As at 31 December 2017
Assets
Investments in joint ventures 31,102 31,660 558
Investment properties 23,666 24,611 945
Equity
(Accumulated losses) / retained earnings (944) 559 1,503
As at 1 January 2017
Assets
Investment properties 14,815 15,632 817
Equity
Accumulated losses (4,798) (3,981) 817
Consolidated statement of profit or loss
Year ended 31 December 2017
Net investment income 6,259 6,387 128
Provision for impairment (12,876) (12,318) 558
Net profit for the year 6,768 7,454 686

A third statement of financial position has been presented to restate a material impact on the opening balances
of comparative years ended 31 December 2016 and 2017.

No adjustments have been made to the statutory reserve for the comparative year to reflect the change in
accounting policies.

   WARBA BANK K.S.C.P   145

International Rating

146   WARBA BANK K.S.C.P